HARCONNECT

The Weekly Connection Newsletter for City of Phoenix Employees • Jan. 11, 2023

WALK FOR A GREAT CAUSE



AIDS WALK Arizona - 2023

Join the City of Phoenix Fast Track Team!

Aunt Rita's AIDS Walk Arizona is the largest gathering in Arizona to support people living with HIV and raise community awareness. Register today and join the <u>City of Phoenix Fast Track Team</u> on Saturday, March 25 at 10 a.m. <u>for the 2023 AIDS</u> <u>Walk Arizona Festival & 5k Run</u> at Tempe Beach Park. Employee participation in the AIDS Walk is eligible for credit towards your department's Equal Opportunity Plan.

Through March 25, the City's Fast Track Team will be <u>fundraising online</u> for AIDS Walk Arizona. All proceeds benefit 14 community partner agencies in Arizona that provide critical HIV services including testing, treatment, behavioral health, housing, prevention, and more.

Register as a walker, runner, or as a virtual walker. Other registrations include PAWS for the Cause (for your dogs), KIDS for the Cause (kids aged 12 and under participate for free) and student walker for your middle school, high school, and college students.

Join the **Conversation**



PHOENIX TEENS CAN WIN BIG



The City of Phoenix Youth and Education Office is now accepting applications for the 2022 Outstanding Phoenix Youth Leader of the Year awards. The awards recognize and honor the outstanding achievements of young people, enhance the perception of youth, and raise community awareness of their positive contributions.

Students currently enrolled in high school in Phoenix, or who live within Phoenix city limits, can apply. Click **here** for a complete list of requirements to apply, and details on the monetary prizes awarded.

Applications are due Friday, Feb. 24 at 5 p.m.

MLK AWARDS CELEBRATION

Celebrate Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. at the <u>MLK</u> <u>Awards Breakfast "Believe in the Dream."</u> The event is at 7:15 a.m. Friday, Jan. 13, at the Phoenix Convention Center.

The winners of the Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Living the Dream Awards and the Calvin C. Goode Lifetime Achievement Award will be honored for their lifelong commitment to creating a compassionate and socially-just community.

FEATURED JOB OF THE WEEK

Phoenix Management Fellowship Program —\$25.31/hourly

The Management Intern Program has been rebranded to the Phoenix Management Fellowship Program. This program has been a long standing tradition within the City of Phoenix and has many alumni who have enjoyed long and successful careers with the City. We invite you to learn more about the program in these candid interviews with two of our alumni, Deputy City Manager <u>Ginger</u> <u>Spencer</u> and Management Assistant II <u>Zack</u> <u>Wallace</u>. Applications are due on or before Jan. 27. Log into eCHRIS to get started.

For more information about this position, visit the <u>City's employment website</u> online or log into eCHRIS. <u>Check out the latest job openings</u>.

SUBSCRIBE TO PHXTV

Stay in the loop on all things City of Phoenix when you subscribe to the **PHXTV YouTube channel**.



Stay informed about public meetings, City events, department news, Phoenix history, and more!

DID YOU KNOW?

The Water Department is holding the utility technician trainee hiring event on **Friday, Jan. 13 at Desert West Community Center**, 6501 W Virginia, Phoenix, AZ, from 8:30 a.m.-2 p.m.

Utility Technician Trainees in the Water Department learn the skills required to perform water service repairs/activities in the water distribution system or wastewater service repairs/activities in the wastewater collection system by participating in City education and training programs as well as in on-the-job training.

Salary: \$19.21 - \$ 22.48 hourly / \$39,957 - \$46,758 annually.

2023 RETIREMENT WEBINARS





The City of Phoenix Deferred Compensation Plans program, in partnership with Nationwide Retirement Solutions, would like to announce that the January-June 2023 educational webinars are here! <u>Learn</u> how to plan for retirement, manage your money, and much more.

It is your responsibility to obtain preapproval to attend these webinars. Your supervisor will not receive a confirmation email of your registration. Please forward your confirmation to your supervisor.

2023 REGIONAL UNITY WALK



The Phoenix Equal Opportunity Department and Valley cities invite residents to participate in a free, Regional Unity Walk, to promote mutual respect and understanding.

The event is scheduled for Saturday, Jan. 28, during a free festival at Tempe Beach Park, located at 80 W. Rio Salado Parkway. The festival begins at 4:30 p.m., and the walk gets underway at 6 p.m.

Attendees can enjoy free t-shirts, refreshments and entertainment.

For more information, call 602-534-1279.